INDIRA GANDHI INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SHEIKHPURA, PATNA – 14.

CIRCULAR

Fee Structure & Schedule of Payment for MBBS Course at IGIMS, Patna w.e.f. 2020-21 session

Total Admission Fee: Rs.1,21,667/- (For General/BC/EBC Candidates)- One time

Rs.1,11,667/- (For SC/ST Candidates) - One time

Hostel Fee Rs.20,000/- Per Annum. (Optional)

(1) Break up of the Admission fee:-

(a) Admission Fee (One time): Rs.10,000/- (For General/BC/EBC Candidates)

Rs. 5,000/- (For SC/ST Candidates)

(b) Registration fee (One time): Rs.10,000/- (ForGeneral/BC/EBC Candidates)

Rs.05,000/- (For SC/ST Candidates)

(c) Tution fee : Rs.81,667 /- (For 1st Prof. MBBS) (@ 70,000/- per

annum, for One year and Two months.)

(d) Caution Money : Rs. 10,000/- One time refundable - Non Recurring.

(e) Miscellaneous : Rs. 10,000/- One time (Non-Refundable)

Total Rs.= 1,21,667/-(For General/BC/EBC Candidates.

Total Rs.= 1,11,667/- (For SC/ST Candidates).

The entire amount of the total admission fee Rs. 1,21,667/-(For General/BC/EBC Candidates) and Rs 1,11,667/- (For SC/ST Candidates) must be deposited at the time of admission. However the seat can be booked by depositing 10% of the entire admission fee Rs.12,166/- (For General/BC/EBC Candidates) and Rs. 11,166/- (For SC/ST Candidates). If the candidate is unable to pay the full amount at a time due to poor financial status remaining 90% may be deposited in two installmens as under 54,750/- + 54,751/- = Rs. 1,09,501/- (For General/BC/EBC Candidates) and Rs.50,250/- + 50,251/- = 1,00,501/- (For SC/ST Candidates) where the 1st installment must be paid at the time of admission and 2nd installment must be paid latest by the end of running financial year (31st March).

Students leaving the course after the last date of sending the vancancy list for final round of counselling in MBBS will have to pay the tuition fee of the whole course together with penalty of Rs. 7,50,000/- (Rs. Seven Lacs Fifty Thousands) only as approved by Board of Governors under Resolution No. 104/1568(A) and Executive Council (agenda no.-35/272) in the light of the proceeding of 24th Standing Academic Committee Meeting (Agenda No. 24/250) vide office order No.1123/Acd. Dated 06/10/2020.

2.) Tuition Fee for 2nd Prof.: As the duration of 2nd Prof. is one year, hence the Tuitin Fee for 2nd Prof. MBBS is Rs. 70,000/-. The full amount of Rs.70,000/= must be deposited after passing of 1st Prof. MBBS Final University Exam.

Page 1 of 2

- 3.) Tuition fee for 3rd Prof. Part-(I): As the duration of 3rd Prof.(I) is one year & one month, hence the Tuition Fee for 3rd Prof. MBBS Part-(I) is Rs. 75,833/- (@ Rs.70,000 per annum) must be deposited after passing 2nd Prof. MBBS Final University Exam.
- 4.) <u>Tuition fee for 3rd Prof. Part-(II)</u>: As the duration of 3rd Prof.(II) is one year & three months, hence the Tuition Fee for 3rd Prof. MBBS Part-(II) is Rs. 87,500/- (@ Rs.70,000 per annum) must be deposited after passing 3rd Prof. MBBS Part-(I) Final University Exam.
- 5.) Examination Fee:- Rs. 4,000/- for each University Final Exam. to be submitted after publication of Sent-Up list and before form fill up.

→Rs. 1,000/- Per subject for supplementary exam.

6.) Hostel Fee: - The candidate who wants to apply for hostel will have to submit an application alongwith a Bank Draft of Rs.20,000/- as annual fee. Thereafter the candidate has to pay annually the hostel fee worth Rs. 20,000/- (Rs. Twenty Thousand) only on the same date of the first payment till final year.

NOTE:-Student will be allowed to fill up exam form only after clearing all their dues as per the above mentioned payment schedule.

- * All Fees are subject to change any time during the course as per decision of the competent authority which will be mandatory to be deposited by students as per directive.
- * The previous Office Order No. IGIMS/2019/111/Med.Coll. Dated 17/07/2019 hereby stands cancelled.
- This circular is issued after obtaining the approval of competent authority.

Sd/-Principal, IGIMS, Patna.

Memo No.IGIMS / Med.Coll./ 429 / 2020 Dated :- 13 /11/2020
Copy to :- Director/ Dean/ Dean (Exam)/ Dean (Students' Welfare)/ MS-I/ Registrar/Prof. I/c
(Students Section)/Admn Sect./Accounts Sect./Accounts Sect.(Med.Coll.)/ Wardens Boys &
Girls Hostels/ All Notice Board, for information and needful.

(1) Dr. Avanish Kumar, Prof. & HOD, Anatomy & Prof. I/c Admission for NEET UG/PG/SS for information. It is requested to upload the matter on website of MCC for NEET-UG/PG/SS.

(2) S.E.(BM) & Incharge website for information. It is requested to upoload the matter on Institute website.

(3) Guard File.

Page 2 of 2

IGIMS, Patria.